CITY OF DYER ARKANSAS ORDINANCE NUMBER 08-21-00-2

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF A PUBLIC WASTEWATER SYSTEM, AND PROVIDING FOR RULES AND REGULATION TO GOVERN SAID SYSTEM OPERATION.

WHEREAS, the City of Dyer, Arkansas has obtained the necessary financing to plan and construct a Public Wastewater System, and

WHEREAS, it is necessary in order to obtain a uniform and most economical operation and maintenance program of the public system, to adopt uniform and fair Rules and Regulations, and,

WHEREAS, the Responsibility and Contract Authority for the system is vested in the Mayor and City Council:

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Mayor and Town Council will act as the Water Board for the Operation of the wastewater system and have the power to hire a wastewater operator and pay such salary as the Water board shall direct from the wastewater revenues.

Section 2. The Water Board will propose and provide Rules and Regulations deemed necessary for the proper, fair, equitable and economic operation of the public wastewater system. Said rules and regulations are to be passed, and approved, and/or amended from time to time as found to be necessary and in the best interest of the City. Rules and Regulations so adopted and approved shall have the same force and authority as this their enabling ordinance. Rules and Regulations so enacted shall have full force and effect from and after their adoption and publication or posting as required by law and an ordinance.

Section 3. The Mayor and City Council hereby direct that use and benefit of the public system shall be shared equally by all its citizens within the City limits. However, nothing herein shall require service to be extended to anyone where said service is not available, or where it would not be economically feasible, by reason of cost, to provide said service.

Section 4. The initial wastewater rate schedule per month is established as follows:

SEWER RATE SCHEDULE

First 1,000 gallons	\$11.00 (Minimum)
Next 4,000 gallons	\$ 2.00 per thousand
All over 5,000 gallons	\$ 1.50 per thousand

This schedule will be addressed in the Rule and Regulations where amendment is provided as above.

CITY OF DYER ARKANSAS ORDINANCE NUMBER 08-21-00-2

PAGE 2

Section 5. This ordinance is found to be necessary for the preservation of the peace, health, safety, and welfare of the Citizens of Dyer, Arkansas, and therefore and emergency is declared to exist and this Ordinance shall be in force from and after passage and approval. All Ordinance are hereby declared null and void. Should any part or parts of this Ordinance be found to be invalid, such finding shall not effect the validity of the remaining parts hereof.

Passed and Approved I August, 2000; by a vote of	by the City Council of the City of Dyer, Arkansas this 21st day of ayes and nays.
·	APPROVED:
	Jeff Winstead, Mayor

ATTEST:

Mike Churchwell, Recorder/Treasurer